

No. 14-90006

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JUAN RAMON TORRES; EUGENE ROBISON

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC; ET AL.,

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:09-CV-02056

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

Andrew Kochanowski
SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.
One Towne Square, Suite 1700
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 355-0300

Matthew J.M. Prebeg
Brent T. Caldwell
PREBEG, FAUCETT & ABBOTT PLLC
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 307
Houston, TX 77017
(832) 743-9260

Jeffrey W. Burnett
JEFFREY W. BURNETT PLLC
12226 Walraven
Huffman, Texas 77336
(281)324-1400

Thomas C. Goldstein
Lead Counsel
Eric F. Citron
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
Telephone: (202) 362-0636
Facsimile: (888) 574-2033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Did Not Make The Broad Holding Petitioners Attack, And Its Narrow Certification Decision Is Entirely Faithful To Precedent	10
II. Petitioners’ Argument That “Actual Proof” Of A Pyramid Scheme Was Required For Class Certification Is Not Properly Presented And Baseless	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amgen v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds, 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) 18-20

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)17

Bell v. Health-Mar, Inc., 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977).....14

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) 11-12

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co., 553 U.S. 639 (2008) 12-13, 17, 20

Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co., 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....16

Martco Ltd. P’ship v. Wellons, Inc., 588 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2009).....15

Negrete v. Allianz Life Insurance Co., 287 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2012)14

Peterson v. H & R Block Tax Services, Inc., 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997)14

Piambino v. Bailey, 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....14

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....2

St. Germain v. Howard, 556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 11

United States v. Gold Unlimited, Inc., 177 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 8, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)19

Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc., 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) (advisory committee note)2
